

No. 08-205

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

—————
CITIZENS UNITED, *Appellant*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Committee for Truth in Politics, Inc.
Supporting Appellant**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Clayton J. Callen
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 15, 2009

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	(ii)
Statement of Interest.	1
Summary of Argument.	2
Argument.	3
I. Campaign-Finance Laws May Only Regulate Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Activity.	3
II. <i>WRTL II</i> s Appeal-to-Vote Test Requires a Clear Plea for Action Urging a Vote.	17
Conclusion.	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).	10
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004). . . .	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	2-8, 10-11, 13, 15-16, 18, 21
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).	22
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).	10
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).	20-22
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).	9, 18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koerber v. FEC</i> , No. 08-39 (E.D. N.C. Oct. 29, 2008)	1
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	9-11, 14-15, 20, 22

<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5, 13
---	-------

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3).	15
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act.	1, 5
Federal Election Campaign Act.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. I.	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	4

Other Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).	18
James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>Distinguish- ing “Genuine” from “Sham” in Grassroots Lobby- ing: Protecting the Right to Petition During Elec- tions</i> , 29 <i>Camp. L. Rev.</i> 353 (2007).	16
